Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fonav Inc.		03/02/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OnLive, Inc.
Street Address:	355 Bryant Street, Suite 110
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78897564	FONLIVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)393-2286

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (415) 393-2000

Email: sivan.gai@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Sivan Gai

Address Line 1: Three Embarcadero Center

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sivan Gai
Signature:	/Sivan Gai/
Date:	04/13/2007

Total Attachments: 4

source=FONLIVE-assign#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003522 FRAME: 0258

900074448

99/688/

CH \$40.00

source=FONLIVE-assign#page2.tif source=FONLIVE-assign#page3.tif source=FONLIVE-assign#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003522 FRAME: 0259

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Fonav Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 1280 Villa Avenuc, Mountain View, CA 94041 (the "Assignor"), owns and has a *bona fide* intent to use the Mark identified on Exhibit 1 hereto (the "Mark") in connection with the following goods and/or services: Computer software for wireless content delivery; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has applied to register the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on Assignor's *bona fide* intent to use the Mark in commerce in connection with the above-described goods and/or services, Application Serial No. 78/897,564 filed on May 31, 2006 ("Application"); and

WHEREAS, OnLive, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 355 Bryant Street, Suite 110, San Francisco, California 94107 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the business of Assignor in connection with which Assignor has a *bona fide* intent to use the Mark and the pending Application; and

WHEREAS, Assignor confirms that Assignor has made no assignment of, and other than the rights claimed by Assignee, Assignor has exclusive rights, title, and interest in the pending Application, and/or that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the said Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignor confirms that other than the rights claimed by Assignee, Assignor is aware of no other claimants to any rights, title, and interest in the said Mark, the pending Application, and/or that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the said Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignor represents that Assignor will not make any further assignments of the rights, title, or interest in the said Mark, the pending Application, and/or that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a *bona fide* intent to use the said Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

1. Subject to the terms of the Settlement and Mutual Release Agreement between Assignee and Assignor, dated March 2, 2007, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the said Mark, together with (a) the pending Application for said Mark and (b) that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a *bona fide* intent to use the said Mark.

SF/21704170.2

	er acts and execute and deliver any documents, may be reasonably necessary to carry out the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the As instrument under seal, on this 2d day of	ssignor has executed this assignment, as an yaich, 2007.
	Fonav Inc.
	By: Name: L'hachoni Title: CFO
STATE OF <u>California</u>) ss. COUNTY of <u>Santa Clara</u>)	
Hnda Khachooni, the person who s	signed this instrument, who acknowledged that and that (s)he signed such instrument as a free
Court 2	Notary Public My commission expires: 3-5-08

The foregoing assignment of said Mark and the registrations thereof and regi	stration
applications therefor by the Assignor to the Assignee is hereby accepted as of the applications therefor by the Assignor to the Assignee is hereby accepted as of the	Lday of
March , 2007.	•

OnLive, Inc.

By:
Name: Stephen G. Perlman
Title: President CEO

Exhibit 1

Pending Applications --United States Patent and Trademark Office

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date
FONLIVE	78/897,564	May 31, 2006

SF/21704170. 2

RECORDED: 04/13/2007

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003522 FRAME: 0263